REGIONAL DIRECTORATE
FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
IN CRACOW

Tarnów, April 6, 2017

ST-I.4210.1.2015.MB

RESOLUTION

The Regional Director for Environmental Protection in Cracow, acting based upon Article 113 (1) of the Act of June 14, 1960 – Administrative Procedure Code (OJ of 2016, item 23, as amended) [hereinafter referred to as the APC] corrects an obvious mistake in the decision of the Regional Director for Environmental Protection in Cracow dated 11/30/2016, ref. no.: ST-I.4210.1.2015.BM, on environmental conditions for the Works Contract comprising Construction of the right embankment of the Biala River in the City of Tarnów at local chainage of km 0+000 – 0+695, according to option "2", as follows:

in the conclusion and in the justification to the decision <u>a part</u> stating the following: "acting on behalf of the Małopolskie Province – Małopolskie Board of Amelioration and Water Structures in Cracow" <u>shall be replaced</u> <u>with a part</u> stating the following: "acting on behalf of the Małopolskie Board of Amelioration and Water Structures in Cracow".

JUSTIFICATION

Mrs. Małgorzata Jelonek requested in the note dated 03/28/2017, ref. no. BTT-303/MJ/2017, the Regional Director for Environmental Protection in Cracow for correcting an obvious mistake in the decision on environmental conditions dated 11/30/2016, ref. no.: ST-I.4210.1.2015.BM, for the Works Contract comprising Construction of the right embankment of the Biala River in the City of Tarnów at local chainage of km 0+000 – 0+695, according to option "2".

Article 113 (1) of the APC states that the *Public administration unit may ex officio or upon a request of the party correct through a resolution editorial and accounting mistakes, and other obvious mistakes identified in decisions issued by that unit.*

INSTRUCTION

The parties may claim against this resolution to the General Director for Environmental Protection (52/54. Wawelska Street, 00+922 Warsaw). The claim shall be filed through the Regional Director for Environmental Protection in Cracow, Site Issues Department in Tarnów (5-9. Solidarności Alley, 33-100 Tarnów) within 7 days from the serving date.

As this decision (resolution) has not been claimed against in time and mode legally provided, it became final on 05/02/2017, and shall be implemented/ Tarnów, 05/08/2017

pp. Regional Director for Environmental Protection in Cracow

Eng. Paweł Kozioł MSc Manager of Site Issues Department in Tarnów

pp. Regional Director for Environmental Protection in Cracow

> Eng. Magdalena Budzyn MSc Chief SID Specialist in Tarnów

Recipients:

- 1. Mrs. Małgorzata Jelonek, mkm PERFEKT Sp. z o.o., 1/411. Rzemieślnicza Street, 30+363 Cracow
- 2. City Office of Tarnów, 2. Mickiewicza Street, 33-100 Tarnów
- 3. Parties of the proceeding notification in the mode under Article 49 of the APC
- 4. ST-I file